On December 5, 2022, the Town Council adopted “An Ordinance Authorizing the Construction of the 
Hybrid (Bricks and Concrete) Downtown Streetscape Project on Both Sides of Maine Street in the Historic 
District (from Mill and Mason Streets to Pleasant and School Streets), With Total Project Costs Of Up To 

Three Million, Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000), And Further Authorizing Issuance of 
Bonds Of Up To Three Million, Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000)”, authorizing the 
sidewalk replacement project in the downtown to proceed.  This project had been in the Capital 
Improvement Program in some form since 2015, and debt service is planned to be paid with Downtown 
TIF Revenues. 

Readers are encouraged to read the section of this document entitled “TOWN FINANCES – CAPITAL